
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686458  
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 5th February, 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 

 
 

 
6. Carers Task and Finish Group Final Report  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To consider for approval the Carers Task and Finish Group’s Final Report 

 

 
 

 
7. Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group Final Report  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
 To consider for approval the Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group’s Final Report 

 
 

 
8. The Care Act 2014 in Cheshire East   
 
 To consider a report on the impact of the Care Act 2014 on Cheshire East Council 

 
(report to follow) 

 
 
9. Adults Services Charging and Top Up Policy   
 
 To give consideration to the proposed policies following public consultation and submit 

comments prior to the policies being submitted to Cabinet for approval. 

 
 
10. Forward Plan  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To note the forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any further 

examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, L Jeuda, S Jones, G Merry and A Moran 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors M Simon 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Hoyland – Chairman of Children, Families and Adult 
Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor J Clowes – Care and Health in the Community Portfolio Holder 
Councillor S Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member 
Jo Vitta – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman 

 
60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
61 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
62 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
63 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health(DPH), presented her Annual 
Report for 2013/14. This year’s report was focused on Children’s Health and as 
such the Committee invited members of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny to attend and join the Committee’s discussion. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



• This was the first time the DPH had selected a specific age group to 
focus her report on. She decided to focus on children as there 
previously hadn’t been much information available on children’s 
health and most focus in the borough had been on older people’s 
health, due to its ageing population. 

• Most services were not geared towards providing children with a 
different type of service to adults. There should be child friendly 
standards for all services provided by Cheshire East. 

• 9.5% of households were in fuel poverty with rural areas the most 
likely to be in fuel poverty although Crewe had significant levels of 
fuel poverty. Being in fuel poverty affected children’s health making 
them more susceptible to respiratory conditions such as cold and 
flu, and hypothermia. 

• There were 11 children’s centres in Cheshire East in 2013, all in 
urban areas. A strategy to consider how children’s centre services 
could be made more accessible to rural families needed to be 
developed. 

• Cheshire East’s figures for the number of mothers smoking during 
pregnancy were worse than the England average. This was a 
particular problem in Crewe which required a focus of support 
services in this area. 

• Breastfeeding was less common among young mothers and in 
deprived areas 

• Families should be empowered to make their own decisions rather 
than prescribing ways to live. There was a feeling that a common 
sense approach to children’s health had been lost and that parents 
expected things to be done for them. Most childhood illnesses could 
be managed by parents and in most cases Pharmacists would be 
able offer advice on treatment, reducing the need to see a GP. 

• Members believe that public health should link into schools more 
due to their access to children and influence on their lifestyles and 
education. 

• The environmental impact on health needed to be considered in 
more detail. 

• More awareness was needed of the affects of preconception activity 
on children’s health. 

• The report was an aspirational account by the DPH and only a few 
of the services that contributed to outcomes were commissioned by 
Public Health. The report needed to be used to influence other 
commissioners to ensure they worked together to improve health 
pathways. 

• The Committee wanted to see hoe the PDH’s 2012/13 report on 
early deaths had affect commissioning and whether it had lead to 
improved health outcomes. It was suggested that looking back at 
previous years’ reports should be standard practice to ensure they 
are effective. The Committee also wanted to review outcomes 
following this report in six months time. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 2



(a) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2013/14 be 
noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee, along with the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, review the achievement of the aspirations 
of the report in six months time. 
 

(c) That the Committee consider an item on the environmental impacts 
on health at a future meeting. 
 

(d) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health should be 
preceded, each year as a norm, by a report on health outcomes 
following the previous year’s report. 
 

(e) That an item to review outcomes following the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health 2012/13 on early deaths should be added 
to the work programme to be considered early in 2015. 

 
64 EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG STROKE SERVICE TRANSFORMATION  
 
Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director of Commissioning at NHS Eastern Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), to provide a brief overview of stroke 
services in Eastern Cheshire following a briefing that councillors had previously 
received at an informal meeting in October 2014. 
 
The CCG was proposing to move stroke services from Macclesfield General 
Hospital to specialist centres in Salford Royal and Stepping Hill Hospitals. 
Evidence showed that specialist services improved mortality rates and reduced 
length of hospital stays. The CCG needed to improve rehabilitation services both 
in and out of hospitals and would look to provide services outside of hospital as 
often as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee formally supports the development of stroke 
services proposed by NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG. 

 
65 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee examined the Forward Plan 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted 

 
66 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its work programme.  
 
It was suggested that the items on Top Up Policy and Direct Payments shouldn’t 
be part of the agenda for a formal meeting if they were only to note the changes 
being made and it would be more appropriate to send a briefing on the changes 
to councillors informally. Following the briefings being sent to councillors there 
could be an item on a future agenda to allow members an opportunity to provide 
feedback and ask questions about the policies. 
 

Page 3



It was suggested that an item on the development of a Council Quality Assurance 
scheme, to look at the quality of care provided in care homes, should be provided 
to the Committee in February. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated following the changes 
discussed. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.03 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
 

Page 4



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 5 February 2015 
Report of: Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Subject/Title: Carers Task and Finish Group Final Report – Cover Report  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces the Carers Task and Finish Group’s Final Report on its 
findings, conclusions and recommendations following its review.  
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee consider the Task and Finish Group’s report for approval. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 Any report from a Task and Finish Group of a Scrutiny Committee must be approved 
by the Scrutiny Committee before being submitted to the appropriate body. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1 All 
 

5.0 Local Ward Members 
 

5.1 All 
 

6.0 Background  
 

6.1 Prior to Council agreeing changes to its decision making and governance 
arrangements in May 2014, the Adult Social Care Policy Development Group (PDG) 
set up a sub group to look at the Council’s Carers Policy and a Strategy which 
needed to be updated in anticipation for changes to the Council’s responsibilities 
regarding carers, that were due to be introduced by the Care Bill. The sub group was 
set up following a PDG meeting in November 2013 where a report about the need to 
change the Carers Policy and Strategy was received and had the following 
membership: 

• Councillor Margaret Simon (Chairman) 

• Councillor Jos Saunders 

• Councillor Laura Jeuda 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



Version 2  

6.2 At the Council’s Annual Meeting on 14 May 2014 the Council decided to replace the 
previous scrutiny committee and policy development group system with a new 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee system. The responsibilities of the Adult Social 
Care PDG were taken up by the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; the Committee decided to continue the work of the PDG’s sub 
group by setting up a task and finish group with the same membership. The Care 
Act 2014 received Royal Ascent on 14 May 2014 and many of the new requirements 
of the Council need
[...]
also published a report in 2011 titled “Supporting Carers – The 

Case for Change”. The report argued that by increasing support for carers and expenditure on carers 

and caring in the home, local authorities could reduce expenditure on residential care by significantly 

more, producing an overall saving. Based on 2009/10 figures published by The NHS Information 

Centre in 2011, the report suggested that Cheshire East Council would have the following costs and 

savings: 

 

 Increased 

expenditure on 

carers 

Increased 

expenditure on 

care at home 

Decreased 

expenditure on 

residential care 

Overall savings 

Cheshire East £926,020 £3,766,612 £8,632,200 £3,941,567 

 

Page 10



 

5 | P a g e  

 

3.6 The Princess Royal Trust (PRT) Report also argued that increasing support for carers improves health 

and wellbeing outcomes for carers and for patients and recipients of care. By providing carers with 

training and support (e.g. safer moving and handling, information about the cared for person’s 

condition) it enables them to provide better care to their cared for person, improving recovery from 

and prevention of illness and reducing the need for services such as physiotherapy and occupational 

therapy. 

 

3.7 In the PRT Report, Carers are identified as a group experiencing health inequalities due to the 

comparatively poor health they have, often resulting from the stresses and strains of their caring 

role. Those carers between the ages of 66-92, most likely caring for a spouse, were more likely to 

suffer ill health or death than those not caring for anyone. If an elderly carer were to become ill this 

would result in the local authority having to provide care for two additional patients. This highlights 

how critical it is for local authorities to support carers in maintaining their caring role. 

 

3.8 Carers were also likely to suffer a reduced quality of life as a result of their caring role. The Carers UK 

2011 Report suggeste
[...]
ges to services in recent memory and this 

has created a level of uncertainty that has made it difficult for the Group to develop detailed 

conclusions and recommendations. The Care Act is still in its early stages of implementation and will 

be followed by further regulations and guidance.  

 

5.2 However there are a number of areas where the Group is clear on what is needed to improve 

outcomes for Carers. 

 

5.3 Carers play a crucial role in keeping people out of residential care which reduces demand and saves 

cost of social care. Although it is difficult to clearly illustrate because of the complex nature of care 

and what the costs are, residential care and domiciliary care are the most costly to the Council. If 

budgets can be redirected to increase support for Carers, therefore reducing the demand for 

residential care and domiciliary care, then there is a possibility that the overall costs to the Council 

can be reduced and carers would feel more supported. Early intervention and prevention, rather 

than treatment, is one of the key themes in the future of health and care services. 

 

5.4 Carers can also play a role in reducing costs for health services. They can facilitate the discharge of 

patients from hospital, avoiding additional costs associated with delayed discharge, and can reduce 

the chances of readmission. This impact could be enhanced by providing training to the carer in the 

use of equipment and managing the cared for person’s needs prior to them being ready to be 

discharged. 

 

5.5 The Group is aware that there are a wide variety of types of carer. All Carers should be valued by the 

Council. The Council should continuously be trying to identify hidden carers in order that they can be 

supported to continue their role. Many carers do not view themselves as carers and are reluctant to 

pursue or are unaware of any support that is available to them. A lack of support can lead to carers 

themselves becoming ill, in so
[...]
nything each time someone different interacts with them. 

D. Carers should be targeted for information and advice about support available to them. 

The Council needs to ensure it identifies as many carers as possible to ensure they get the 

support they need and avoid crisis. This includes educating those who may not see themselves as 

carers as they are unaware they are performing a caring role.  

 

E. Carers should have east access to their own assessment. 

The Council needs to be prepared for the increased demand created by Carers’ entitlement to an 

assessment in the Care Act 2014. The Council should consider simplifying the reassessment 

process to avoid future backlogs. 

 

F. Carers should have access to increased advice, information, preventative services and support. 

The Council’s Adult Social Care budget should be redirected to invest more in supporting Carers 

and other preventative measures which may keep service users out of residential care and avoid 

the need for domiciliary care which are more expensive to provide. This should include training 

to carry their caring role effectively. 

 

G. Carers should have access to advice and information about the support available to them. 

Adult social care services need to establish the use of iCE, or something similar, to make 

information available to residents in the way that children and families services has. Managers 

also needed to encourage external providers and NHS services to use the directory to provide a 

comprehensive list of services to carers. Processes should also be in places to ensure pages are 

kept up to date and accurate. 

 

H. Young Carers Pathway is developed to support them in there transition to adult status. 

That a pathway for young carers transitioning to adult status be created to ensure all young 

carers are provided with the same opportunities for employment and further education as their 

peers. A memorandum of understanding should be put in place betw
[...]
nd services that they feel will benefit them the most. 

 

O. Health services should ensure training and advice for Carers is provided by when their Cared for 

Person is discharged to ensure Carers are prepared to fulfil their role effectively, helping to 

avoid readmissions and delayed discharge.  

Page 22



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 5 February 2015 
Report of: Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Subject/Title: Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group Final Report 

– Cover Report  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces the Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group’s Final 
Report on its findings, conclusions and recommendations following its review.  
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee consider the Task and Finish Group’s report for approval. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 Any report from a Task and Finish Group of a Scrutiny Committee must be approved 
by the Scrutiny Committee before being submitted to the appropriate body. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1 All 
 

5.0 Local Ward Members 
 

5.1 All 
 

6.0 Background  
 

6.1 Prior to Council agreeing changes to its decision making and governance 
arrangements in May 2014, the Adult Social Care Policy Development Group (PDG) 
set up a sub group to look at Assistive Technology (AT) and how its use could be 
developed throughout adult social care services to help people remain independent 
and healthy in their own homes for longer. The sub group was set up following a 
PDG meeting in February 2014 where a report about the potential to develop the 
use of assistive technology in adult social care was received. The Sub Group had 
the following membership: 

• Councillor Jos Saunders (Chairman) 

• Councillor Janet Jackson 

• Councillor Brendan Murphy 

Page 23 Agenda Item 7



Version 2  

 
6.2 At the Counc
[...]
 wide spread use. 

 

4.28 There may also be a role for GP surgeries to play in promoting the use of AT. GPs could 

contribute to the identification of people who may be close to crisis or might benefit from 

some support as part of early intervention and prevention. 

 

Assessments and Signposting 

 

4.29 There are requirements in the Care Act 2014 which entitle anyone to a Needs Assessment. 

This means that the Council is likely to be approached by a number of people who will not 

be assessed as having critical or substantial needs. Whilst the Council is only required to 

support people with critical and substantial needs it is still in a position to be able to help 

those at low and medium risk avoid becoming critical and substantial by providing 

signposting and advice about the various AT and other services that people would be able to 

purchase for themselves. The Council’s website would be a useful place to have a 

directory/portal where people can get access to information about available products and 

services in the area. 

 

4.30 The Group asked how the Council might encourage people with low to moderate needs to 

invest in AT as part of early intervention and prevention. There is potential for a website 

promoting the benefits of AT that would also include a questionnaire for people to fill out, 

identifying potential needs and then signposting them to potential services. Officers were 

also working with GPs to encourage their patients to take on AT (where beneficial) ensuring 

they are aware of their needs. 

 

4.31 As a private provider, anyone can refer a family member or themselves to an RSL for private 

assistive technology services. If it transpires that a person referred to an RSL is identified as 

possibly having critical or substantial (C+S) needs they will be referred on to the Council for 

assessment. 

 

4.32 As well as providing the AT services the RSLs can signpost users to other services, activities 

and groups th
[...]
ion and prevention 

perspective, helping to reduce accidents and incidents of ill health, that result in reduced 

demand for health services, mean that Health Commissioners should also consider 

supporting the use of AT to help reduce their overall costs.  

 

5.6 The Group believes that there is a need to engage CCG's, GPs, Pharmacies etc. to involve 

them in the use of AT in people's homes and to help people access services. The technology 

demonstrated by the Mi Smarthouse Exhibit shows how users can interact with their GP or 

Nurse without having to leave the home. Having access to your GP via email would also help 

users to share the health queries easier and might enable GPs to deal with more people 

quicker and easier than during a visit to the surgery. 

 

5.7 Health care providers need to have a knowledge and understanding of AT and the benefits it 

can bring. Health providers should be encouraging the use of AT by signposting patients to 

particular items in the interest of early intervention and prevention. 

 

5.8 The Group is interested in the impact of the innovative approach to handling ambulance call 

outs piloted by P&P and NWAS and was keen to explore extending this to the South of the 

Borough. 

 

5.9 The Group believes that Extra Care Housing (ECH) with AT integrated into it is an effective 

option for people who want to maintain their independence but require close monitoring to 

ensure they are safe and secure. The Group agreed that the Borough needed more ECH in 

the future to cope with increased need. 

 

Universally Accessibility 

 

5.10 The Group suggests that there were two areas of work for the Council:  

(1) to provide services for those with critical and substantial needs; and  

(2) to assist people currently at low to medium risk with early intervention and prevention.  

 

5.11 As well as increasing the use of telecare in the care packages of people with critical and 

substantial needs the Council should als
[...]
e and Merseyside CCGs, NHS 
England (Catherine McClennan)  

• Local Safeguarding Board (Adult Social Care) 

• Zero Hours Contracts for Commissioned Services? Do we 
have any? Is it in conflict with Council policy? 

• Respite Care 

 
Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
5 February 2015, 5 March 2015, 2 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
3 February 2015, 3 March 2015, 31 March 2015, 28 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings 
27 January 2015, 24 March 2015 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
26 February 2015, 20 May 2015 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Carers Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Carers Task Group Final Report Jan2014

	7 Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Assistive Technology Final Report - Draft V3.doc

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Health Scrutiny Work Programme 16 January 2015




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, L Jeuda and A Moran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Jones 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Care and Health in the Community 
Jacki Wilkes – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
Rob Walker – Commissioning Manger 
Jon Wilkie – Project and Performance Manager 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 4 December 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
70 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
71 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
72 CARERS TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT  

 



Councillor M Simon, Chairman of the Carers Task and Finish Group (the Group), 
presented the Group’s Final Report to be approved by the Committee before 
being submitted to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Councillor Simon gave an overview of the report and the process that the Group 
had gone through during its review. The Group’s report contained 
recommendations to both the Council and health service commissioners and 
providers. 
 
During discussion about the report the following points arose: 

• One of the main issues carers had with current services was the 
requirement to repeat information about their case to various 
agencies/services. Information sharing between services was an 
important practice that needed to be put in place. 

• A series of carers event had been held during January 2015 as follow up 
to the Middlewich event which the task group members had originally 
attended in November 2013. Some of the Group’s recommendations had 
been tested with carers at these events and had received positive 
feedback. 

• Carers had enjoyed the events and the social aspect of simply getting 
carers together to discuss their issues was useful to them. It had been 
agreed that carers events would become a regular occurrence in future, 
possibly on a quarterly basis. 

• Some of the Group recommendations were elements of the current 
integrated care projects which were taking place between the Council and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. For instance a pilot system for shared 
patient/resident records was being tested, this needed to ensure 
safeguarding of data. 

• Guidance on the Care Act 2014 was being produced on an inconsistent 
basis however some elements of the Act relating to carers would be in 
force by April 2015. 

• The Borough needed to consider how it was going to deal with its relative 
large and growing elderly population which included elderly carers. 

• Identification of carers was difficult however every service that interacted 
with cared for people should be aware of potential carers and the role they 
may be playing. 

• It was important to ensure that young carers were provided with the same 
opportunities for further education as their contemporaries. It was 
particularly difficult to identify young carers as they often did not wish to be 
identified for fear of being taken into care or perceived stigma of their 
caring role. 

• Carers breaks were considered particularly important to support carers in 
maintaining their caring role, even if only for a few hours a week. The 
Dementia task and finish group which had reported in 2013 has also 
identified the role of carers and the importance of carer breaks. 

• Parent carers of children with disabilities also needed to be taken into 
consideration. It was suggested that the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee might wish to conduct a review specifically about 
parent carers. Parent carers also existed for adults with disabilities as 
more people with disabilities were surviving longer due to medical 
advances. This raised the issue of parent carers reaching old age and 
their ability to care for their child being diminished. Adult Social Care was 
considering this issue. 



• It was suggested that the Committee should review the task groups report 
in 12 months time to establish whether issues raised had been address 
and whether improvements had been made. 

• The Committee was informed that a Carers Strategy was being developed 
by the Council and CCGs and would be present for consideration at a 
future meeting. 

• In relation to recommendations made to health commissioners and 
providers the suggestion of carer champions was supported. It was 
suggested that awareness of carers and the role the played in supporting 
health services needed to be raised within the NHS. 

• The Council and CCGs were consideration how respite for the cared for 
and carers breaks could be more joined up and how funding could be 
used by carers more flexibly. 

 
Councillor Simon thanked all members and officers who had taken part in the 
review and proposed that the report be approved by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That the Carers Task and Finish Group Final Report be approved and 
submitted to Cabinet and health commissioners and providers for consideration. 
 
(b) That a response to the report from both Cabinet and health commissioners 
and providers be requested and presented to the Committee. 

 
73 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL 

REPORT  
 
Councillor J Saunders, Chairman of the Assistive Technology Task and Finish 
Group (the Group), presented the Group’s final report to be approved by the 
Committee before being submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Councillor Saunders gave an overview of the report and the recommendations to 
Cabinet. The Group had given consideration to three policy areas: Effectiveness 
of Assistive Technology (AT); Universal Accessibility; and Charging. 
 
During the discussion about the report the following points were made: 

• The current charges for AT were not sustainable and the Group 
believed a new charging structure was required. However concern 
was expressed that the charges shouldn’t be increase so much 
that people were discouraged from using the service. 

• The Group believed that using AT in homes can help maintain 
independence and reduce the demand for residential care. 

• There should be a drive to promote the use of AT to people who 
currently had low to moderate care needs in the interests of early 
intervention and prevention. 

• Good marketing was required in order to increase the public’s 
awareness of AT and the benefits. An increase in promotional 
activity was required including given people independent access to 
what was available. 

• The Group second recommendation in relation to ensuring 
commissioned providers incorporated AT into their services would 
be an area where the strongest impact could be made. 



• GP surgeries would be a useful place to advertise AT and GPs 
and other health service providers should be encouraged to 
promote the use of AT for early intervention and prevention and 
improving quality of life. 

• It was suggested that AT could help to reduce the needs for other 
aspects of care, reducing overall costs to the Council. 

• Individuals who were already receiving care should also be 
encouraged to independently look at additional AT which would 
help them to improve their quality of life. 

• It was suggested that Extra Care Housing should be considered in 
the same way as affordable housing as being necessary for 
development in the Borough. 

• Peterborough Council was given as an example of an authority 
with a useful adult social care services directory and a similar 
system would be useful in Cheshire East. 

• The possibility of offering AT services free of charge to over 85s 
living alone was raised as a potential way of increasing the use of 
AT and reducing demand for residential care. It was suggested that 
a recommendation to produce a business case for this option be 
developed by officers to see if it was viable and would be effective. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group’s Final 
Report be approved and submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

(b) That an additional recommendation be added as follows: “6.11 That 
officers be requested to explore the possibility of providing telecare 
services free of charge to over 85s who live alone and whether this 
would be financially sustainable and effective in maintaining 
independence.” 
 

(c) That a response to the report from both Cabinet and health 
commissioners and providers be requested and presented to the 
Committee. 

 
74 THE CARE ACT 2014 IN CHESHIRE EAST  

 
This item was deferred at the request of officers because documents relating to it 
could not be provided in time for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be deferred and a potential new date for 
consideration of the item be considered by the Chairman. 

 
75 ADULTS SERVICES CHARGING AND TOP UP POLICY  

 
This item was deferred at the request of officers because documents relating to it 
could not be provided in time for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be deferred and a potential new date for 
consideration of the item be considered by the Chairman. 



 
76 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
77 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to its work programme. It was noted that the 
next meeting of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee with Cheshire West and 
Chester Council was due to take place on 9 March 2015. The Committee was 
informed that a workshop to develop an action plan for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, following a peer review in November 2014, was to take place this month. 
A report and action plan would be available to share with the Committee at the 
April 2015 meeting. It was also noted that feedback from the Health and Housing 
workshop held by the Committee on 8 January 2015 would be provided at a 
future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 

 
Councillor M Simon (Chairman) 

 
 


